WV MORNING CONSULT

National Tracking Poll

Project: 2311160

N Size: 523 Employed Hispanic Parents W Children 0-5
Margin of Error: + 4%

Topline Report December 07-15, 2023
Question Response Frequency  Percentage
BPC1_1 A child care arrangement can include centers, home-based child care, pre-k, relatives,

parents, etc. In a typical week, does your family need a child care arrangement for
your children under 5 so that you (or both you and your spouse/partner) can work
during the following hours? — During traditional work hours (8am-6pm)

Yes 406 78%
No 117 22%
BPC1_2 A child care arrangement can include centers, home-based child care, pre-k, relatives,
parents, etc. In a typical week, does your family need a child care arrangement for
your children under 5 so that you (or both you and your spouse/partner) can work
during the following hours? — Outside of traditional work hours (6pm-8am)
Yes 182 35%
No 341 65%
BPCl1_3 A child care arrangement can include centers, home-based child care, pre-k, relatives,
parents, etc. In a typical week, does your family need a child care arrangement for
your children under 5 so that you (or both you and your spouse/partner) can work
during the following hours? — During the weekends (Saturdaye> Sunday)
Yes 194 37%
No 329 63%
BPC2 Which of the following best describes your youngest child’s current primary child care
arrangement?
Child Care Center 112 21%
Family Child Care Home 33 6%
Part-day Pre-K Program 48 9%
Head Start Program 38 7%
Relative (e.g. grandparent, aunt/uncle) 88 17%
I provided care for my child 44 8%
My spouse/partner provide care for our child 65 12%
My spouse/partner and I alternate providing care for 73 14%
our child
Non-relative friend or neighbor 13 2%
Non-live-in nanny or nanny share 6 1%
Other, please specify 5 1%
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BPC4_INET You previously indicated you are currently using a formal child care arrangement for
your youngest child. Which of the following most impacted your decision to select
your child care provider for your youngest child? Please select the top 3. — Program
Cost (N=230)
Selected 85 37%
Not Selected 145 63%
BPC4_2NET You previously indicated you are currently using a formal child care arrangement for
your youngest child. Which of the following most impacted your decision to select
your child care provider for your youngest child? Please select the top 3. — Commute
to Program (N=230)
Selected 46 20%
Not Selected 184 80%
BPC4_3NET You previously indicated you are currently using a formal child care arrangement for
your youngest child. Which of the following most impacted your decision to select
your child care provider for your youngest child? Please select the top 3. —
Availability of Child Care Slots (N=230)
Selected 41 18%
Not Selected 189 82%
BPC4_4NET You previously indicated you are currently using a formal child care arrangement for
your youngest child. Which of the following most impacted your decision to select
your child care provider for your youngest child? Please select the top 3. — Program
Hours (N=230)
Selected 73 32%
Not Selected 157 68%
BPC4_5NET You previously indicated you are currently using a formal child care arrangement for
your youngest child. Which of the following most impacted your decision to select
your child care provider for your youngest child? Please select the top 3. — Health &
Safety (N=230)
Selected 113 49%
Not Selected 117 51%
BPC4_6NET You previously indicated you are currently using a formal child care arrangement for

your youngest child. Which of the following most impacted your decision to select
your child care provider for your youngest child? Please select the top 3. — Trust in
the Child Care Provider (N=230)

Selected 106 46%
Not Selected 124 54%
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BPC4_7NET You previously indicated you are currently using a formal child care arrangement for
your youngest child. Which of the following most impacted your decision to select
your child care provider for your youngest child? Please select the top 3. — Program’s
Values (N=230)
Selected 57 25%
Not Selected 173 75%
BPC4_8NET You previously indicated you are currently using a formal child care arrangement for
your youngest child. Which of the following most impacted your decision to select
your child care provider for your youngest child? Please select the top 3. — Cultural
Compatibility (N=230)
Selected 18 8%
Not Selected 212 92%
BPC4_9NET You previously indicated you are currently using a formal child care arrangement for
your youngest child. Which of the following most impacted your decision to select
your child care provider for your youngest child? Please select the top 3. — Program
approaches to guidance and discipline (N=230)
Selected 32 14%
Not Selected 198 86%
BPC4_10NET You previously indicated you are currently using a formal child care arrangement for
your youngest child. Which of the following most impacted your decision to select
your child care provider for your youngest child? Please select the top 3. — Program
approaches to learning development (N=230)
Selected 66 28%
Not Selected 164 72%
BPC4_11NET You previously indicated you are currently using a formal child care arrangement for
your youngest child. Which of the following most impacted your decision to select
your child care provider for your youngest child? Please select the top 3. — Other,
please specify (N=230)
Not Selected 230 100%
BPC6 You previously mentioned you use a relative as your primary child care provider.

Which of the following best describes which relative is responsible for your primary
child care? (N=88)

Grandparent 68 77%

Aunt 9 10%

Uncle 3 3%

Other, please specify 4 4%
Cousin 4 5%
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BPC7 Do you currently pay your child care provider? If yes, please indicate how much you
pay on average for child care on a weekly basis for your youngest child.
Yes 305 58%
No 218 42%
BPC8 You previously mentioned you use a relative as your primary child care provider for
your youngest child. Which of the following best describes why you rely on relatives for
child care? (N=88)
Financial necessity, as a more cost-effective option 11 13%
Trust in the child care provider 43 48%
Preference for maintaining cultural, or family traditions 9 10%
and values
A combination of financial necessity and 25 28%
cultural/family values
Other, please specify why you rely on relatives for child 1 1%
care
BPC9 Approximately how many miles is a one-way drive from your home to child care
programs?
Less than 5 miles 208 40%
5-10 miles 173 33%
11-20 miles 67 13%
21-30 miles 33 6%
31-40 miles 8 1%
41-50 miles 2 0%
More than 50 miles 1 0%
Don’t know/Unsure 31 6%
BPC10 If child care were free and in a convenient location for your family, what type of child

care arrangement would you most prefer for your youngest child?

Child Care Center

Child Care Center, affiliated with a faith-based
organization

Family Child Care Home

Part-day Pre-K Program

Head Start Program

Relative (e.g. grandparent, aunt/uncle)

I provide care for my child

My spouse/partner provide care for our child
My spouse/partner and I alternate providing care for
our child

Non-relative friend or neighbor

Non-live-in nanny or nanny share

Other, please specity

72
41

32
40
76
86
48
59
55

10

14%
8%

6%
8%
14%
16%
9%
1%
1%

0%

2%
1%
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BPC12_1 Of a smaller list, please rank the following factors from most to least important when
choosing a child care arrangement for your youngest child where 1 is most important
and 6 is least important. - School readiness programs

Rank: 1 141 27%
Rank: 2 115 22%
Rank: 3 123 24%
Rank: 4 72 14%
Rank: 5 46 9%
Rank: 6 26 5%
BPC12_2 Of a smaller list, please rank the following factors from most to least important when

choosing a child care arrangement for your youngest child where 1 is most important
and 6 is least important. - Cost of care

Rank: 1 164 31%
Rank: 2 104 20%
Rank: 3 87 17%
Rank: 4 46 9%
Rank: 5 62 12%
Rank: 6 59 1%
BPCI12_3 Of a smaller list, please rank the following factors from most to least important when

choosing a child care arrangement for your youngest child where 1 is most important
and 6 is least important. - Location of care

Rank: 1 79 15%
Rank: 2 130 25%
Rank: 3 106 20%
Rank: 4 78 15%
Rank: 5 71 14%
Rank: 6 59 11%
BPC12_4 Of a smaller list, please rank the following factors from most to least important when

choosing a child care arrangement for your youngest child where 1 is most important
and 6 is least important. - Spanish-speaking care provider

Rank: 1 28 5%
Rank: 2 48 9%
Rank: 3 61 12%
Rank: 4 120 23%
Rank: 5 106 20%
Rank: 6 160 31%
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BPC12_5 Of a smaller list, please rank the following factors from most to least important when
choosing a child care arrangement for your youngest child where 1 is most important
and 6 is least important. - Faith-based teaching
Rank: 1 61 12%
Rank: 2 48 9%
Rank: 3 64 12%
Rank: 4 84 16%
Rank: 5 102 19%
Rank: 6 164 31%
BPC12_6 Of a smaller list, please rank the following factors from most to least important when
choosing a child care arrangement for your youngest child where 1 is most important
and 6 is least important. - Provider with shared cultural values
Rank: 1 50 10%
Rank: 2 78 15%
Rank: 3 80 15%
Rank: 4 122 23%
Rank: 5 137 26%
Rank: 6 55 1%
BPC13 Have you ever used a formal child care arrangement before?
Yes 278 53%
No 245 47%
BPCl16_1 If a formal child care option had the following attributes, how likely, if at all, would
you be to consider sending your child? — Was affordable and within my budget
(N=288)
Absolutely certain 96 33%
Very likely 67 23%
About 50-50 85 29%
Not very likely 20 7%
Would not consider 14 5%
Don’t know/No opinion 7 2%
BPCl16_3 If a formal child care option had the following attributes, how likely, if at all, would

you be to consider sending your child? — Was located in a faith-based center (N=288)

Absolutely certain

Very likely

About 50-50

Not very likely

Would not consider
Don’t know/No opinion

37
61
88
50
36
16

13%
21%
31%
17%
13%

5%
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BPC16_4 If a formal child care option had the following attributes, how likely, if at all, would
you be to consider sending your child? — Was located in a local school (N=288)
Absolutely certain 51 18%
Very likely 72 25%
About 50-50 116 40%
Not very likely 22 8%
Would not consider 16 6%
Don’t know/No opinion 1 4%
BPC16_5 If a formal child care option had the following attributes, how likely, if at all, would
you be to consider sending your child? — Was located closer to my work/my spouse’s
workplace (N=288)
Absolutely certain 70 24%
Very likely 96 33%
About 50-50 82 28%
Not very likely 23 8%
Would not consider 10 4%
Don’t know/No opinion 6 2%
BPC16_6 If a formal child care option had the following attributes, how likely, if at all, would
you be to consider sending your child? — Was located closer to where I live (N=288)
Absolutely certain 70 24%
Very likely 107 37%
About 50-50 79 27%
Not very likely 19 7%
Would not consider 6 2%
Don’'t know/No opinion 7 2%
BPC16_7 If a formal child care option had the following attributes, how likely, if at all, would
you be to consider sending your child? — Was located inside my work/my spouse’s
workplace (N=288)
Absolutely certain 85 29%
Very likely 103 36%
About 50-50 53 18%
Not very likely 24 8%
Would not consider 11 4%
Don’t know/No opinion 12 4%
BPC17 How important is it to you, if at all, that your child care provider incorporates Latino

cultural practices, traditions, or values into their care for your child?

Is essential
Is important, but not critical

Is a nice to have, but not necessarily something I would
look for
Is not important

98
203
170

52

19%
39%
33%

10%
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BPC18 If a formal child care option was affordable and located in a convenient location, but
didn’t offer culturally relevant teachings or activities, how likely, if at all, would you be
to consider sending your child to that arrangement?
Absolutely certain 86 16%
Very likely 186 36%
About 50-50 198 38%
Not very likely 25 5%
Would not consider 12 2%
Don’t know/No opinion 16 3%
BPC19 How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement? My child care
providers should integrate Latino culture in addition to school readiness teachings.
Strongly agree 132 25%
Somewhat agree 191 37%
Somewhat disagree 45 9%
Strongly disagree 8 1%
Not my provider’s responsibility 109 21%
Don’t know/No opinion 38 7%
BPC20bp1 Which of the following best represents your view, even if neither is exactly correct? -
Statement 1—: I have had to sacrifice the quality of my child care arrangement to
ensure my child retains cultural and family values:Statement 2—: I have had to
sacrifice immersing my child in Latino cultural and family values to ensure the quality
of my current child care arrangement
1 - much more to ’Statement 1—: I have had to sacrifice 128 24%
the quality of my child care arrangement to ensure my
child retains cultural and family values’
2 151 29%
3 140 27%
4 - much more to ’Statement 2—: I have had to sacrifice 104 20%
immersing my child in Latino cultural and family
values to ensure the quality of my current child care
arrangement’
BPC21 Does your current child care arrangement incorporate Latino culture in addition to

school readiness teachings?

Yes, a lot

Yes, some

No

Don’t know/Unsure

100
247
140

36

19%
47%
27%

7%
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BPC22 Thinking about your work hours, how far in advance are you aware of your work
schedule, or do you have a fixed work schedule?
Less than a week in advance 32 6%
1 week in advance 106 20%
2 weeks in advance 80 15%
3 weeks in advance 37 7%
4-7 weeks in advance 28 5%
8-12 weeks in advance 10 2%
I have a fixed work schedule 181 35%
[ am an ‘on-call’ worker 16 3%
I make my own schedule. 30 6%
Other, please specify 2 0%
BPC23 In the past month, how frequently, if at all, has child care responsibilities impacted
your ability to work or perform work-related tasks?
Never 100 19%
Rarely 164 31%
Sometimes 128 24%
Often 78 15%
Always 44 8%
Don’t know/No opinion 9 2%

BPC25_INET Do you receive outside financial help for your child care expenses? If yes, where do you
receive financial help from? Select all that apply. — No, I do not receive financial help

Selected 392 75%
Not Selected 131 25%

BPC25_2NET Do you receive outside financial help for your child care expenses? If yes, where do
you receive financial help from? Select all that apply. — My child’s grandparent(s), or
other relative

Selected 54 10%
Not Selected 469 90%

BPC25_3NET Do you receive outside financial help for your child care expenses? If yes, where do
you receive financial help from? Select all that apply. — Certificates/vouchers
provided by the state or city

Selected 57 1%

Not Selected 466 89%

BPC25_5NET Do you receive outside financial help for your child care expenses? If yes, where do
you receive financial help from? Select all that apply. — Church or faith community

Selected 29 6%
Not Selected 494 94%
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BPC25_6NET Do you receive outside financial help for your child care expenses? If yes, where do
you receive financial help from? Select all that apply. — Other, please specify
Selected 7 1%
Not Selected 516 99%
BPC26 Have you ever claimed your child care expenses on your income taxes?
Yes 268 51%
No 201 38%
Was not aware of ability to do so 54 10%
BPCdeml How many children ages 0-5 do you have?
1 370 71%
2 113 22%
3 20 4%
4 10 2%
5 or more 9 2%
BPCdem2_1 What are the ages of your children at home? — Age of child 1
Under 1 45 9%
1 85 16%
2 75 14%
3 111 21%
4 119 23%
5 70 13%
6 1 0%
7 2 0%
8 4 1%
10 2 0%
11 2 0%
12 5 1%
13+ 2 0%
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BPCdem2_2 What are the ages of your children at home? — Age of child 2 (N=153)
Under 1 13 8%
1 10 7%
2 28 18%
3 28 18%
4 32 21%
5 20 13%
6 6 4%
7 4 3%
8 2 1%
9 2 1%
10 4 3%
11 1 1%
12 1 1%
13+ 2 1%
BPCdem2_3 What are the ages of your children at home? — Age of child 3 (N=40)
Under 1 4 1%
1 1 3%
2 1 2%
3 4 1%
4 12 30%
5 3 6%
6 1 3%
7 3 7%
8 1 2%
10 1 1%
11 2 5%
12 0 1%
13+ 7 18%
BPCdem2_4 What are the ages of your children at home? — Age of child 4 (N=19)
Under 1 2 8%
1 1 6%
4 2 1%
5 2 2%
6 0 2%
7 1 6%
8 2 8%
12 1 3%
13+ 9 44%
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BPCdem2_5 What are the ages of your children at home? — Age of child 5 (N=9)
Under 1 2 22%
3 1 1%
4 1 13%
11 1 13%
13+ 4 41%
BPCdem3 What best describes your cultural background?
Central American including Guatemala, Honduras, El 38 7%
Salvador, Nicaragua, Costa Rica, Panama (please
specify which country)
Mexican 313 60%
Puerto Rican 70 13%
Dominican 21 4%
Cuban 29 5%
South American including Colombia, Ecuador, 35 7%

Venezuela, Bolivia, Paraguay, Chile, Argentina,
Uruguay (please specify which country)

Otbher, please specify 18 4%
BPCdem4 Which of the following best describes your generational status in the U.S.?
First Generation: Foreign-born, Foreign-born parents 123 24%
Second Generation: U.S.-born, at least one foreign-born 206 39%
parent
Third Generation: U.S. born, both parents U.S.- born 194 37%
BPCdem5 How would you describe your present employment situation?
Employed and salaried 210 40%
Employed and paid hourly 272 52%
Employed as a gig-worker 7 1%
Self-Employed 34 6%
BPCdem6 And are you currently working multiple jobs for pay, or a single job for pay?
Multiple jobs 102 20%
Single job 421 80%

BPCdem7_INET Thinking about all your jobs, in a typical week what is your work schedule? Please
select all that apply. — Monday-Friday during standard work hours (9am-5pm)

Selected 436 83%

Not Selected 87 17%

BPCdem7_2NET Thinking about all your jobs, in a typical week what is your work schedule? Please
select all that apply. — Weekday early evenings (5pm-7pm)

Selected 88 17%
Not Selected 435 83%
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BPCdem7_3NET Thinking about all your jobs, in a typical week what is your work schedule? Please
select all that apply. — Weekday late evenings (7pm-Midnight)

Selected 78 15%
Not Selected 445 85%

BPCdem7_4NET Thinking about all your jobs, in a typical week what is your work schedule? Please
select all that apply. — Weekday overnight (Midnight- 6am)

Selected 58 1%
Not Selected 465 89%

BPCdem7_5NET Thinking about all your jobs, in a typical week what is your work schedule? Please
select all that apply. — Weekday early mornings (6am-9am)

Selected 64 12%
Not Selected 459 88%

BPCdem7_6NET Thinking about all your jobs, in a typical week what is your work schedule? Please
select all that apply. — Weekends

Selected 113 22%
Not Selected 410 78%
BPCdems8 And, would you consider your primary job full-time or part-time?
Full-time 445 85%
Part-time 78 15%
BPCdem9 Previously you indicated you were either married or living with your partner. Which

of the following best represents your spouses or partner’s present employment
situation? (N=372)

Employed and salaried 129 35%
Employed and paid hourly 152 41%
Employed as a gig-worker 5 1%
Self-Employed 33 9%
Homemaker 28 8%
Student 4 1%
Retired 3 1%
Unemployed 16 4%
Other 3 1%
BPCdem10 And, would you consider your spouses or partner’s present job full-time or part-time?
(N=286)
Full-time 251 88%
Part-time 35 12%
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BPCdem11 Which of the following categories best describes your current job?
Service Worker, Retail Sales, Laborers and Helpers: Jobs 145 28%

include hotel and restaurant workers and managers;
retail workers and managers; bankers; cooks; bakers;
bartenders; hairdressers; nail technicians; janitors;
freight movers; butchers; bus drivers; painters; roofers;
and gig workers.

Trade and Skilled Workers: Jobs include construction 100 19%
workers; welder; home inspector; factory workers; auto
mechanics; farmers; and plumbers.

Administrative Workers, Office Professionals, and 171 33%
Executive/Senior Level Managers: Jobs include
administrative assistants; secretaries; paralegals; general
office clerks; accountants; insurance and real-estate
agents; lawyers; and financial service professionals.

Health Care and Medical Professionals, Lab 52 10%
Technicians, and Pharmacists: Jobs include doctors;
surgeons; physician assistants; nurses and nurse
practitioners; dentists and dental hygienists; emergency
medical technicians; lab technicians; and pharmacists.

Other Professionals: Jobs include teachers and 56 1%
substitute teachers; principals; child care workers and
directors; university/college professors; and pilots and
airline workers.

Note: Group proportions may total to larger than one-hundred percent due to rounding. All statistics are calcu-
lated for registered voters with demographic post-stratification weights applied.
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Respondent Demographics Summary

Respondent Demographics Summary

Summary Statistics of Survey Respondent Demographics

Demographic Group Frequency Percentage
xdemAll Employed Hispanic Parents w children 0-5 523 100%
xdemGender Gender: Male 264 50%

Gender: Female 258 49%
N 522
age Age: 18-34 261 50%
Age: 35-44 220 42%
Age: 45-64 41 8%
Age: 65+ 0 0%
N 523
demAgeGeneration GenZers: 1997-2012 79 15%
Millennials: 1981-1996 376 72%
GenXers: 1965-1980 66 13%
Baby Boomers: 1946-1964 1 0%
N 523
xpid3 PID: Dem (no lean) 229 44%
PID: Ind (no lean) 148 28%
PID: Rep (no lean) 146 28%
N 523
xpidGender PID/Gender: Dem Men 128 24%
PID/Gender: Dem Women 101 19%
PID/Gender: Ind Men 55 1%
PID/Gender: Ind Women 92 18%
PID/Gender: Rep Men 81 15%
PID/Gender: Rep Women 65 13%
N 522
xdemlIdeo3 Ideo: Liberal (1-3) 161 31%
Ideo: Moderate (4) 163 31%
Ideo: Conservative (5-7) 142 27%
N 466
xeduc3 Educ: < College 398 76%
Educ: Bachelors degree 75 14%
Educ: Post-grad 49 9%
N 523

Continued on next page
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Respondent Demographics Summary

Summary Statistics of Survey Respondent Demographics

Demographic Group Frequency Percentage

xdemlInc3 Income: Under 50k 197 38%
Income: 50k-100k 229 44%
Income: 100k+ 96 18%

N 523
xdemWhite Ethnicity: White 314 60%
xdemHispBin Ethnicity: Hispanic 523 100%
demBlackBin Ethnicity: Black 49 9%
demRaceOther Ethnicity: Other 160 31%
xdemReligion All Christian 254 49%
All Non-Christian 28 5%
Atheist 14 3%
Agnostic/Nothing in particular 126 24%
Something Else 101 19%

N 523
xdemReligOther Religious Non-Protestant/Catholic 32 6%
xdemEvang Evangelical 167 32%
Non-Evangelical 179 34%

N 347
xdemUsr Community: Urban 257 49%
Community: Suburban 199 38%
Community: Rural 66 13%

N 523
xdemMilHH1 Military HH: Yes 63 12%
Military HH: No 460 88%

N 523
xreg4 4-Region: Northeast 73 14%
4-Region: Midwest 53 10%
4-Region: South 210 40%
4-Region: West 187 36%

N 523
BPCxdeml 1 Child 370 71%
2 Children 113 22%
3+ Children 40 8%

N 523
BPCxdem?2 Child under 1 62 12%

Continued on next page

Page | 16



National Tracking Poll #2311160, December, 2023
Respondent Demographics Summary

Summary Statistics of Survey Respondent Demographics

Demographic Group Frequency Percentage
BPCxdem3 Child 1-2 191 36%
BPCxdem4 Child 3-5 359 69%
BPCxdem)5 All Adults Working FT 228 44%
BPCxdem6 Service Worker 145 28%

Trade Worker 100 19%
Admin Worker 171 33%
Health Care Worker 52 10%
Other Worker 56 1%
N 523
BPCxdem7 Use Formal Care 230 44%
Use Informal Care 293 56%
N 523
BPCxdem8 Use Relative Care 88 17%

Note: Group proportions may total to larger than one-hundred percent due to rounding. All statistics are calcu-
lated with demographic post-stratification weights applied.
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